
Page 1 of 3 
Agreement No. 17-181-R 

Sole Source Amendment No. 7 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 AGREEMENT NO. 17-181-R 
 SOLE SOURCE AMENDMENT NUMBER 7 
 
This Amendment Number 7 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 17-181-R (“Main Agreement”), dated October 1, 2017, between JDL Ventures, Inc. d/b/a 
Jeffrey’s Catering Company (“Contractor”), and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia 
("County"). 
 
The Contractor and the County amend the Main Agreement as follows: 
 

1. THE CONTRACT TERM IS HEREBY EXTENDED FROM AUGUST 31, 2022 TO MARCH 31, 2023.  
 

2. REVISE THE CONTRACT PRICING (EXHIBIT C) AT AN ADJUSTMENT RATE OF 7.4% PER THE 
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI-U), FOOD AWAY FROM HOME NOT SEASONALLY ADJUSTED 
INDEX AS FOLLOWS AND PER EXHIBIT C ATTACHED. 

 
SERVICE 2021-22  

Per Meal Rate 
(Effective Until 

8/31/22) 

2022-23  
Per Meal Rate 

(Effective 9/1/22 - 
3/31/23) 

Home Delivered Nutrition – direct client home delivery $6.02 $6.47 
Home Delivered Nutrition $5.07 $5.45 
Congregate Meals $5.07 $5.45 

 
 

Temporary Meals  2021-22  
Per Meal Rate 
(Effective Until 

8/31/22) 

2022-23  
Per Meal Rate 

(Effective 9/1/22- 
3/31/23) 

Breakfast $3.97 $4.26 
Lunch $4.99 $5.36 
Dinner $4.99 $5.36 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 

 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON 
 COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

 JEFFERY’S CATERING COMPANY 

AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:   

AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:  

NAME:   NAME:  

TITLE:    TITLE:  

DATE:   DATE:  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BC48B29-F79F-4FC6-B354-A207A1720AAB

Lilian Breeden

General Manager

7/12/2022

Purchasing Agent

7/19/2022

Dr. Sharon T Lewis



Page 2 of 3 
Agreement No. 17-181-R 

Sole Source Amendment No. 7 

EXHIBIT C 
Revised July, 8 2022 

 
All meals must be individually packaged and include utensils and napkins. The County will pay the 
Contractor an additional delivery fee of $25 for the delivery of a hot dinner to the site/s. 
 

Location/Program 
 

Type of 
Meals 

Days to be 
Delivered 

Time of 
Delivery 

# of 
Meals 

2021-22  
(Effective 

Until 
8/31/22) 

2022-23  
(Effective 
9/1/22 - 
3/31/23) 

Bill To 

     Per Meal Rate  

Home Delivered Meals – 
601 N Vermont St. 
Arlington, VA 22203 
(Church, north parking 
lot) 

Hot & Cold Wed 11:00 AM Up to 400 
(200 hot; 
200 cold) 

$5.07 $5.45 Aging & Disability 
Services Rachel 
Coates, Project 
Officer 
aaa@arlingtonva.us 

Clarendon House 
2120 Washington Blvd. 
Arlington, VA 22204 
(use front entrance) 

      Behavioral Health 
Division, BHD 
Rebecca Wright, 
Project Officer 
rwright@arlingtonva.
us 

 Hot Lunch Mon - Fri 11:30 AM 25 $4.99 $5.36  
 Hot Dinner TBD 

occasionally 
5:00 PM TBD $4.99 $5.36  

Crisis Intervention Center 
Emergency Services 
2120 Washington Blvd. 
Arlington, VA 22204 
(use entrance on right 
side of the building) 

      BHD 
Arnecia Moody, 
Project Officer 
amoody1@arlingtonv
a.us 

 Frozen 
Breakfast 

TBD – 
2 x week 

 TBD  $3.97 $4.26  

 
 

Frozen 
Lunch 

TBD – 
2 x week 

 

11:30 AM TBD $4.99 $5.36 Deliver frozen 
breakfast, lunch, and 
dinner meals 
together at 11:30 AM 
twice per week (days 
tbd). 

 Frozen 
Dinner 

TBD – 
2 x week 

 TBD $4.99 $5.36  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BC48B29-F79F-4FC6-B354-A207A1720AAB

mailto:rwright@arlingtonva.us
mailto:rwright@arlingtonva.us


Page 3 of 3 
Agreement No. 17-181-R 

Sole Source Amendment No. 7 

Location/Program 
 

Type of 
Meals 

Days to be 
Delivered 

Time of 
Delivery 

# of 
Meals 

2021-22  
(Effective 

Until 
8/31/22) 

2022-23  
(Effective 
9/1/22 - 
3/31/23) 

Bill To 

     Per Meal Rate  

Homeless Shelter 
1554 Columbia Pike 
Arlington, VA 22204 

   No more 
than 44 
meals 

  Economic 
Independence 
Division, EID Triina 
Van 
Dhssheltercontracts
@arlingtonva.us 

 Hot 
Breakfast 

Mon – Sun 8 AM TBD $3.97 $4.26  

 
 

Boxed 
Lunch 

Mon – Sun 8 AM TBD $4.99 $5.36  

 Hot  
Dinner 

Mon – Sun 6 PM TBD $4.99 $5.36  

 Vegetarian 
Hot 
Breakfast 

Mon – Sun 8 AM TBD $4.37 $4.69  

 Vegetarian 
Boxed 
Lunch 

Mon – Sun 8 AM TBD $5.54 $5.95  

 Vegetarian 
Hot Dinner 

Mon – Sun 6 PM TBD $5.54 $5.95  

 Vegan Hot 
Breakfast 

Mon – Sun 8 AM TBD $4.37 $4.69  

 Vegan 
Boxed 
Lunch 

Mon – Sun 8 AM TBD $5.54 $5.95  

 Vegan Hot 
Dinner 

Mon – Sun 6 PM TBD $5.54 $5.95  

Additional location(s) 
TBD  

       

* The County will notify the Contractor two days prior to the anticipated start date of a new site and two 
weeks prior to the anticipated closure date of an existing site.   
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BC48B29-F79F-4FC6-B354-A207A1720AAB

mailto:Dhssheltercontracts@arlingtonva.us
mailto:Dhssheltercontracts@arlingtonva.us

		2022-07-19T11:09:06-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




